LR 2

ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 2

WHEREAS, Roger R. Wehrbein of Plattsmouth has been named
Nebraskan of the Year by the Rotary Clubs of Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Roger Wehrbein was chosen as the twenty-second recipient of this annual award based on his demonstrated honesty, integrity, and concern for others, his support of civic and charitable causes, and his leadership and significant accomplishments during his career; and

WHEREAS, Roger Wehrbein served as a state senator for twenty years, representing District 2, which includes Cass County, a portion of Otoe County, and more recently a portion of Sarpy County; and

WHEREAS, former Senator Wehrbein served on the Appropriations Committee of the Legislature for eighteen years, serving as chairman for ten years; and

WHEREAS, former Senator Wehrbein will long be remembered

LR 2

in the Legislature for his very capable leadership of the Appropriations Committee, for his expertise on agricultural issues, and for his honesty and integrity in representing his constituents; and

WHEREAS, Roger Wehrbein also served in the United States

Army, as a Cass County Commissioner, and on the Cass County

Fair Board as well as numerous other agricultural and economic development boards and commissions; and

WHEREAS, the success of the farming community, the strength of our counties, and the overall vitality of the State of Nebraska depend, in great measure, upon the dedication of people like Roger Wehrbein, who use their considerable talents and resources to serve others.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Roger R. Wehrbein for his selection by the Rotary Clubs of Nebraska as the Nebraskan of the Year, recognizes his outstanding record of service to his local community and the state, and extends its best wishes for his continued success and happiness.
- 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Roger Wehrbein.